## Clinton County Sheriffs Office News Release

TO: AREA NEWS

REPORTED BY: Deputy C.A. Holland

**APPROVED BY: Sgt Dominy** 

**SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Warrant Arrest** 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major Robert Craig

NAME OF ARRESTEE: Arthur A Southwell Jr

ADDRESS: Plattsburgh, NY

AGE-SEX: 39 year old Male

**CHARGES: Failure to pay fine- Misdemeanor** 

DATE AND TIME OF ARREST: 03/15/2014 at 3:10pm

**NARRATIVE**: On the above date, Sheriff's Deputies arrested Arthur A. Southwell Jr on a warrant issued from the Clinton County Supreme Court for failure to pay fine after being convicted of Endangering the Welfare of a Child on August 6<sup>th</sup>, 2012. Southwell allegedly had failed to pay said fines, totaling \$400.00.

**DISPOSITION**: Southwell was processed and committed to the Clinton County Correctional Facility without bail. He will be arraigned in the Clinton County Court on a later date to face the allegations.